
ENGLISH
Important Safety Instructions
Please read all instructions before using this appliance. Save 
these instructions for future reference.

•	 Read all warnings.

•	 Follow all instructions.
Refer all servicing to qualified servicing personnel. Servicing is 
required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such 
as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid had been spilled 
or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been 
exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has 
been dropped. (Specific to the battery charger)

•	 The robot vacuum cleaner must only be charged using 
the included charge base and only be operated using the 
included batteries. Do not replace with non-recharge-
able batteries. Replacement batteries can be purchased 
at http://www.neatorobotics.com/product-category/
parts-accessories.

•	 Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched 
particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the 
point where they exit from the apparatus.

•	 The AC wall outlet should be installed near to the unit and 
be easily accessible.

•	 Only use attachments or accessories specified by the 
manufacturer, Neato Robotics, Inc.

•	 Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or 
grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades 
with one wider than the other.

•	 National Electrical Code, ANSI/NFPA 70, specifically for 
the installation of wiring and clearances from power and 
lighting conductors

•	 The Charge base should only be used with a Type SPT-2 
or equivalent power cord of at least 0.5mm2 and no 
longer than 2 meters. The power cord shall comply with 
the requirements of the country of use

•	 Do not install or use the Charge base within 10 feet of 
a pool.

•	 Do not use the Charge base in a bathroom

•	 KEEP IT AWAY FROM WATER, CHEMICALS, OR OTHER 
MOLD PRODUCING FLUIDS. Do not clean wet messes 
with your Neato Vacuum. Though it may seem pet-like, 
do not bathe or otherwise submerge your Neato Vacuum 
in water. It also doesn’t like harsh chemicals, or anything 

that can permanently stain it. It doesn’t mind being 
cleaned and groomed with a damp cloth, however.

•	 KEEP IT AWAY FROM HANGING CABLES AND LOW TO 
THE GROUND TABLECLOTHS. To keep your robot and 
your home safe, make sure that your vacuum cannot get 
caught on tablecloths, curtains, hanging electric cords, or 
other cord-like items.

•	 DON’T LET IT GET COLD. Exposing your Neato Robotics 
vacuum to freezing temperatures may cause permanent 
damage, and possibly hurt its feelings.

•	 DON’T LET IT GO OUTSIDE. Your Neato vacuum is a 
domestic device and not intended for outdoor use. Keep 
it in the house where it will be happy.

•	 Risk of fire and/or electric shock - do not interconnect 
output terminals. 
 

•	           For indoor use only

•	 SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS – This manual contains 
important safety and operating instructions for power 
units.

 
Warning!           Class III appliance
Children over 8 years old can use the Neato Robot Vacuum if 
they are supervised or shown how to use it in a safe way and 
understand any hazards. Cleaning and user maintenance shall 
not be made by children without supervision. Children should 
not play with the robot. Routine cleaning and maintenance of 
the Neato Robot should be performed by adults

Compliance Information 
Room Positioning System: RPS Infrared Laser Distance Sensor
This Laser Product is designated as Class 1 during all procedures 
of operation. 
Human Accessible Laser Parameters: 
Wavelength 785 nm
• Pulse Rep Frequency 1.8 kHz
• Pulse Duration 200 usec
• Peak Power 2.1 mW
• Beam Diameter 2.3 mm
• Beam Divergence -1.5 mrad 

Caution: Use of controls or adjustments or performance of 
procedures other than those specified herein may result in 
hazardous radiation exposure.

 

Neato Robotics, Inc., 8100 Jarvis Avenue Suite 100, Newark, CA 
94560

No service is allowed by the user. If there are any problems with 
the RPS laser distance sensor, the robot should be returned to 
the factory for any service or repair.
 
Declaration of Conformity
We declare under our sole responsibility that the Robotic Vacu-
um Cleaner Model Neato Botvac™ Series and derivatives to which 
this declaration relates, conform to the following standards:

Council Directive 2006/95/EC — Low Voltage Directive
EN60335-1:2002 + A1+ A2 +A11 +A12 +A13
IEC/EN 60335-2-2:2003 + A1 + A2
EN 50366:2003 + A1

The last two digits of the year in which the CE marking was 
affixed are 10.
Council Directive 2004/108/EC — Electro Magnetic Compatibility 
Directive
EN 55014-1:2006/A2:2011 
EN 55014-2:1997/A2:2008 
EN 55014-1:2006/A1:2009+A2:2011 
EN 55014-1:2006/A2:2011 
EN 61000-3-2:2006/A2:2009 
EN 61000-3-3:2008 

Safety:
EN 60335-1:2012
EN 60335-2-29/A2:2010
IEC 60335-2-29/A2:2010 
IEC 60335-1:2011
CSA C22.2.60950-1/R2012
EN 60950-1/A11:2011
IEC 60950-1/A2:2013
UL 60950-1/R2011-12
UL 1310/R2013-4

Charge Base for Robotic Vacuum Model: Neato Botvac Series 
and derivatives
European ‘CE’ Mark Statement
Emissions: BS EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009
Immunity: BS EN 55014-2:1997+A2:2008

Safety
EN60335-2-29/A2:2010 in association with EN60335-1/A15:2011
IEC603352-29/A2-2009 in association with IEC60335-1/A2/2006
CAN/CSA 22.2 No.60950-1/A1:2011-12
EN60950-1/A12:2011

IEC60950-1/A1:2009
UL60950-/R:2011-12
UL1310:2005

All technical documentation required to demonstrate that the 
products meet the requirement of the Low Voltage Equipment 
Directive has been compiled and is available for inspection by 
the relevant enforcement authorities. Details of these special 
measures and limitations to use are available upon request. The 
CE mark was first applied in 2010 and re-issued in 2013 due to 
new product variants. 

European ‘CE’ Mark Statement
Emissions: BS EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009
Immunity: BS EN 55014-2:1997+A2:2008

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003. 
 
FCC Compliance Statement 
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation 
is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may 
not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept 
any interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with 
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the 
FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable pro-
tection against harmful interference in a residential installation. 
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communi-
cations. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not 
occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can 
be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of 
the following measures:
—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different 
from that to which the receiver is connected.
—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for 
help.

Trade Name: NEATO
Model Number: Botvac Series 
Responsible Party: NEATO Robotics
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Neato can 
void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
 

Charge Base Specification 
Input Voltage: 100-240V AC 50-60Hz 45W 0.4 - 0.8A
Output Voltage: Max 18V DC 36W 2.0A
Short Circuit and Over Current protection

Neato Robotics, Inc. Limited Warranty
Neato warrants to the original purchaser that your Neato 
hardware product shall be free from defects in material and 
workmanship for one year from the date of purchase from Neato 
Robotics or its authorized reseller. The full details and text of 
the warranty and how to obtain warranty support may be found 
by visiting our website at www.neatorobotics.com or a printed 
version may be obtained upon request by contacting Neato 
customercare@neatorobotics.com. The warranty contains certain 
limitations and exclusions so it is important that you carefully 
read the full warranty. Except where prohibited by applicable 
law, this warranty is nontransferable, is limited to the original 
purchaser, and applies only in country of purchase. This warranty 
gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other 
rights that vary under local laws. This warranty does not cover 
problems or damage resulting from (1) accident, abuse, misappli-
cation, or any unauthorized repair, modification or disassembly; 
(2) improper operation or maintenance, usage not in accordance 
with product instructions or connection to improper voltage sup-
ply; (3) consumables such as batteries and filters, or (4) use of 
consumables, such as batteries, not supplied by Neato Robotics 
except where such restriction is prohibited by applicable law.

Customer Support
 If you have any questions or comments, contact Neato Robotics, 
Inc.: (1) email customercare@neatorobotics.com (2) visit  
www.neatorobotics.com for additional support.

End User License Agreement - 
The Neato Robotics, Inc. End User License Agreement is avail-
able online at www.neatorobotics.com.

QNX Software: Neato Botvac Series robots incorporate QNX 
Software. © 1982-2008, QNX Software Systems. All rights 
reserved.

Important Information
Informations importantes
Información importante



Español
Instrucciones importantes de seguridad
Lea todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar este aparato. Guarde 
estas instrucciones para futuras consultas.

•	 Lea todas las advertencias.

•	 Siga las instrucciones.
Solo el personal de servicio técnico cualificado puede realizar 
reparaciones en el aparato. Es necesario reparar el aparato 
si se ha dañado de algún modo, por ejemplo, el enchufe o 
el cable de alimentación están dañados; se ha derramado 
líquido o han caído objetos en el aparato; se ha expuesto a la 
lluvia o a humedad, funciona de forma anómala o se ha caído. 
(Información específica del cargador de la pila)

•	 El robot aspirador solo debe cargarse mediante la base 
de carga incluida y solo debe funcionar con las pilas 
incluidas. No las sustituya por pilas no recargables. Puede 
adquirir pilas de recambio en la página web:  
http://www.neatorobotics.com/product-category/
parts-accessories.

•	 Para proteger el cable de alimentación, evite que se 
pueda pisar o que quede aplastado por objetos colocados 
encima, especialmente cerca del enchufe, las regletas o 
en el punto donde el cable sale de la unidad.

•	 La toma mural de CA debe estar instalada cerca de la 
unidad y ser de fácil acceso.

•	 Utilice únicamente los accesorios que especifique el 
fabricante, Neato Robotics, Inc.

•	 No anule los dispositivos de seguridad de los enchufes 
polarizados o con toma de tierra. Los enchufes polarizados 
tienen dos conectores, uno más ancho que el otro.

•	 Código eléctrico nacional (NEC, EE. UU.), ANSI/NFPA 70, 
específico para la instalación de cables y separaciones 
respecto a conductores de electricidad e iluminación.

•	 La base de carga solo debe utilizarse con un cable de 
alimentación tipo SPT-2 o equivalente de como mínimo 
0,5 mm2 y una longitud no superior a 2 metros. El cable 
de alimentación debe cumplir los requisitos del país en el 
que se utilice.

•	 No instale ni utilice la base de carga a menos de 3 metros 
de una piscina.

•	 No utilice la base de carga en el cuarto de baño.

•	 MANTENGA LA BASE LEJOS DEL AGUA, PRODUCTOS 
QUÍMICOS Y OTROS FLUIDOS QUE FAVORECEN LA 

APARICIÓN DE MOHO. No limpie derrames o suciedad 
húmeda con el aspirador Neato. No lave ni sumerja el 
aspirador Neato en agua. Tampoco es necesario utilizar 
productos químicos agresivos ni otros productos que 
pueden dejar manchas permanentes en su superficie. 
Limpie el aparato con un paño húmedo.

•	 MANTÉNGALO ALEJADO DE CABLES QUE CUELGUEN 
Y DE MANTELES O CORTINAS QUE LLEGUEN A RAS DE 
SUELO. Para evitar dañar el robot y proteger la seguridad 
de su hogar, asegúrese de que el aspirador no puede 
quedar atrapado en manteles, cortinas, cables eléctricos 
colgantes u otros tipos de elementos similares a cuerdas 
o cordones.

•	 NO EXPONGA EL APARATO A FRÍO EXTREMO. Evite que 
el robot aspirador de Neato Robotics quede expuesto 
a temperaturas de congelación porque podrían causar 
daños permanentes o estropear sus mecanismos.

•	 NO LO UTILICE EN EXTERIORES. El robot aspirador 
Neato es un dispositivo doméstico y no se ha previsto 
que se utilice en exteriores. Utilícelo dentro de casa para 
evitar que se estropee.

•	 Riesgo de incendio y de descargas eléctricas; 
no interconecte los terminales de salida. 
 

•	           Utilícelo exclusivamente en interiores

•	 GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES - Este manual contiene 
instrucciones importantes sobre el funcionamiento y la 
seguridad de las unidades de alimentación.

 
¡Advertencia!           Electrodoméstico de clase III
Los niños mayores de 8 años pueden utilizar el robot aspirador 
Neato bajo supervisión o si se les ha indicado cómo utilizarlo de un 
modo seguro y entienden los peligros. Los niños no deben realizar 
la limpieza ni el mantenimiento sin supervisión. Los niños no deben 
jugar con el robot. Solo personas adultas deben realizar la limpieza 
y el mantenimiento habitual del robot Neato.

Información sobre conformidad normativa 
Sistema de posicionamiento en la habitación (RPS): sensor láser 
de distancia por infrarrojos
Este producto láser se ha designado de clase 1 durante todos los 
procedimientos de funcionamiento. 
Parámetros láser accesibles a las personas: 
Longitud de onda: 785 nm
• Frecuencia de repetición del pulso: 1,8 kHz

• Duración de pulsos: 200 μseg
• Potencia máxima: 2,1 mW
• Diámetro del haz: 2,3 mm
• Divergencia del haz: -1,5 mrad 

Precaución: El uso de controles o ajustes o la ejecución de 
procedimientos distintos a los que se especifican aquí puede 
provocar la exposición a radiación peligrosa.
 
Neato Robotics, Inc., 8100 Jarvis Avenue Suite 100, Newark, 
CA 94560 (EE. UU.)

El usuario no debe reparar la unidad. Si se produce algún 
problema con el sensor láser de distancia RPS, el robot debe 
devolverse a la fábrica para que se lleve a cabo la reparación.
 
Declaración de conformidad
Declaramos bajo nuestra exclusiva responsabilidad que el robot 
aspirador y limpiador modelo Neato Botvac™ Series y sus 
derivados a los que se corresponde esta declaración, cumplen 
las normas siguientes:

Directiva del Consejo 2006/95/CE — Directiva sobre baja tensión
EN60335-1:2002 + A1+ A2 +A11 +A12 +A13
IEC/EN 60335-2-2:2003 + A1 + A2
EN 50366:2003 + A1

Los últimos dos dígitos del año en el se incluyó la marca CE son 10.
Directiva del Consejo 2004/108/CE — Directiva sobre 
compatibilidad electromagnética
EN 55014-1:2006/A2:2011 
EN 55014-2:1997/A2:2008 
EN 55014-1:2006/A1:2009+A2:2011 
EN 55014-1:2006/A2:2011 
EN 61000-3-2:2006/A2:2009 
EN 61000-3-3:2008 

Seguridad:
EN 60335-1:2012
EN 60335-2-29/A2:2010
IEC 60335-2-29/A2:2010 
IEC 60335-1:2011
CSA C22.2.60950-1/R2012
EN 60950-1/A11:2011
IEC 60950-1/A2:2013
UL 60950-1/R2011-12
UL 1310/R2013-4

Base de carga para el modelo de robot aspirador: Neato Botvac 
Series y derivados
Declaración de la marca “CE” de Europa
Emisiones: BS EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009
Inmunidad: BS EN 55014-2:1997+A2:2008

Seguridad
EN60335-2-29/A2:2010 junto con EN60335-1/A15:2011
IEC603352-29/A2-2009 junto con IEC60335-1/A2/2006
CAN/CSA 22.2 n.º 60950-1/A1:2011-12
EN60950-1/A12:2011
IEC60950-1/A1:2009
UL60950-/R:2011-12
UL1310:2005

Toda la documentación técnica necesaria para demostrar que los 
productos cumplen los requisitos de la Directiva de equipos de 
baja tensión se ha compilado y está disponible para la inspección 
por parte de las autoridades ejecutivas correspondientes. Datos 
más precisos sobre medidas y limitaciones especiales que se 
pueden utilizar están disponible bajo solicitud. La marca CE 
se aplicó por primera vez en 2010 y se volvió a emitir en 2013 
debido a nuevas variantes en el producto. 

Declaración de la marca “CE” de Europa
Emisiones: BS EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009
Inmunidad: BS EN 55014-2:1997+A2:2008

Este aparato digital de clase B cumple la norma ICES-003 de Canadá. 
 
Declaración de conformidad de la Comisión 
Federal de Comunicaciones (FCC, EE. UU.) 
Este dispositivo cumple la parte 15 de la normativa de la FCC. 
El funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes: 
(1) Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales; 
y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia que 
reciba, que incluye interferencias que puedan causar un 
funcionamiento no deseado.

NOTA: Este equipo se ha comprobado y cumple los límites 
establecidos para un dispositivo digital de clase B, conforme 
a la parte 15 de la normativa de la FCC. Estos límites se han 
diseñado para proporcionar una protección razonable contra las 
interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación doméstica. Este 
equipo genera, utiliza y puede emitir energía de radiofrecuencia 
y, si no se instala y se usa según las instrucciones, puede causar 
interferencias perjudiciales a las comunicaciones de radio. No 

obstante, no se garantiza que no se producirán interferencias en 
una instalación específica. Si este equipo causa interferencias 
perjudiciales para la recepción de radio o televisión, lo que 
se puede determinar encendiendo y apagando el equipo, se 
recomienda que el usuario trate de corregir la interferencia 
mediante una o varias de las siguientes medidas:
—Volver a orientar o cambiar de sitio la antena de recepción.
—Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
—Conectar el equipo a una toma o a un circuito diferente del que 
está conectado el receptor.
—Consultar con el distribuidor o con un técnico experto en radio 
y TV.

Nombre comercial: NEATO
Número de modelo: Botvac Series 
Entidad responsable: NEATO Robotics
Cualquier cambio o modificación no aprobada expresamente por 
Neato puede anular la capacidad del usuario de operar el equipo.
 

Especificaciones de la base de carga 
Tensión de entrada: 100-240 V CA, 50-60 Hz, 45 W, 0,4 - 0,8 A
Tensión de salida: Máx. 18 V CC, 36 W, 2 A
Protección frente a cortocircuitos y contra sobrecorrientes

Garantía limitada de Neato Robotics, Inc.
Neato garantiza al comprador original que su producto Neato 
estará libre de defectos en los materiales y en la mano de obra 
durante un año desde la fecha de compra a Neato Robotics o 
a un distribuidor autorizado. Encontrará todos los detalles y el 
texto completo de la garantía y cómo obtener la asistencia de 
la garantía en nuestro sitio web: www.neatorobotics.com; o para 
obtener una versión impresa, solicítela a la dirección electrónica 
de Neato: customercare@neatorobotics.com. La garantía 
contiene determinadas limitaciones y exclusiones, por lo que 
es importante que la lea detenidamente por completo. Salvo 
en los casos en que esté prohibido por la legislación vigente, 
esta garantía no es transferible y se limita al comprador original, 
y se aplica solo al país de la compra Esta garantía le concede 
unos derechos legales concretos, aunque también podrá contar 
con otros derechos que dependan de la legislación local. 
Esta garantía no cubre problemas ni daños que se deriven 
de (1) accidente, abuso, uso indebido, o cualquier reparación 
no autorizada, modificación o desmontaje; (2) manejo o 
mantenimiento no adecuados, utilización que no se corresponda 
con las instrucciones del producto o conexión a un suministro 
de tensión no adecuado; (3) consumibles como pilas y filtros o 
(4) utilización de consumibles, como por ejemplo pilas, que no 
sean los que Neato suministra, excepto donde esta restricción 
esté prohibida por la legislación vigente.

Atención al cliente
Si tiene preguntas o comentarios, póngase en contacto 
con Neato Robotics, Inc.: (1) envíe un correo electrónico 
a customercare@neatorobotics.com; o (2) visite la página 
www.neatorobotics.com para obtener más información.

Contrato de licencia para el usuario final 
El Contrato de licencia para el usuario final de Neato Robotics, Inc. 
está disponible en línea en la página www.neatorobotics.com.

Software de QNX: Los robots de Neato Botvac Series incorporan 
Software de QNX. © 1982-2008, QNX Software Systems. Todos 
los derechos reservados.

Français
Consignes de sécurité importantes
Prenez soin de lire l’intégralité des consignes avant d’utiliser cet 
appareil. Conservez ces instructions pour pouvoir éventuellement 
les consulter ultérieurement.

•	 Lisez toutes les mises en garde.

•	 Respectez toutes les consignes.
Confiez toutes les réparations à un personnel technique qualifié. 
Des réparations s’imposent en cas de détérioration de l’appareil ; 
par ex. le cordon d’alimentation ou la fiche sont abîmés, du 
liquide a coulé ou des objets sont tombés dans l’appareil, 
l’appareil a été exposé à la pluie ou l’humidité, il ne fonctionne 
pas normalement, ou est tombé sur le sol. (Propre au chargeur 
de batteries)

•	 Il convient de charger l’aspirateur robot uniquement avec 
la base de chargement incluse et de le faire fonctionner 
uniquement avec les batteries incluses. Veillez à ne pas 
les remplacer par des batteries non rechargeables. Pour 
vous procurer des batteries de rechange, rendez-vous 
sur http://www.neatorobotics.com/product-category/
parts-accessories.

•	 Protégez le cordon d’alimentation de sorte qu’on ne marche 
pas dessus ou qu’il ne se coince pas, particulièrement au 
niveau des fiches, des raccords et à l’endroit où le cordon 
sort de l’appareil.

•	 La prise secteur murale CA doit se trouver à proximité de 
l’appareil et être facilement accessible.

•	 Utilisez uniquement les pièces détachées et accessoires 
indiqués par le fabricant, Neato Robotics, Inc.

•	 Ne tentez pas de modifier le dispositif de sécurité que 
constitue la fiche polarisée ou de type terre. Une fiche 
polarisée possède deux broches dont l’une est plus large 
que l’autre.

•	 Respectez le code national de l’électricité et les normes 
ANSI/NFPA 70, en particulier pour l’installation des câbles 
et les distances avec les conducteurs d’alimentation et 
d’éclairage.

•	 Il importe d’utiliser la base de chargement uniquement 
avec un cordon d’alimentation de type SPT-2 (ou équivalent) 
d’au moins 0,5 mm2 et d’une longueur ne dépassant pas 
2 mètres. Le cordon d’alimentation doit être conforme 
aux exigences du pays où il est utilisé.

•	 Veillez à ne pas installer ou utiliser la base de chargement 
à moins de 3 mètres d’une piscine.

•	 N’utilisez pas la base de chargement dans une salle de bains.

•	 CONSERVEZ L’APPAREIL À L’ABRI DE L’EAU, DES 
PRODUITS CHIMIQUES OU D’AUTRES LIQUIDES 
SUSCEPTIBLES DE PRODUIRE DE LA MOISISSURE. Ne 
nettoyez pas les déversements de liquide avec votre 
aspirateur Neato. Veillez à ne pas plonger ou immerger 
votre aspirateur Neato dans l’eau. Éloignez-le également 
des produits chimiques agressifs ou de tout ce qui 
pourrait laisser des taches permanentes. Pour le nettoyer, 
utilisez un chiffon humide.

•	 TENEZ L’APPAREIL À L’ÉCART DES CÂBLES SUSPENDUS 
ET DES NAPPES PRÈS DU SOL. Pour garantir la sécurité 
de la maison, assurez-vous que votre aspirateur robot ne 
risque pas de s’empêtrer dans des nappes, des rideaux, 
des câbles électriques qui pendent ou d’autres objets 
semblables.

•	 MAINTENEZ L’APPAREIL À L’ABRI DU FROID. L’exposition 
de votre aspirateur Neato Robotics à des températures 
glaciales peut entraîner des dommages permanents.

•	 VEILLEZ À CE QUE L’APPAREIL N’AILLE PAS DEHORS. 
Votre aspirateur Neato est un appareil ménager qui n’est 
pas conçu pour l’extérieur. Gardez-le à l’intérieur.

•	 Risque d’incendie et/ou d’électrocution : veillez à ne pas 
interconnecter les bornes de sortie. 
 

•	           Pour l’intérieur uniquement

•	 CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS – Ce manuel contient 
des consignes de sécurité et d’utilisation importantes 
concernant les blocs d’alimentation.

 
Attention !           Appareil classe III
Les enfants de plus de 8 ans peuvent utiliser l’aspirateur robot 
Neato sous surveillance ou en leur montrant comment l’utiliser 
en toute sécurité et en leur expliquant tous les dangers. Les 
enfants ne doivent pas procéder au nettoyage et à l’entretien 
sans surveillance. Le robot n’est pas un jouet. Le nettoyage et 
l’entretien régulier du robot Neato doivent être effectués par 
un adulte.

Informations de conformité 
Système de positionnement dans la pièce (RPS) : capteur de 
distance laser à infrarouge RPS
Ce produit laser est catégorisé en classe 1 pour toutes les 
procédures d’utilisation.
 

Paramètres laser accessibles à l’utilisateur : 
Longueur d’onde : 785 nm
• Fréquence de répétition des impulsions : 1,8 kHz
• Durée des pulsations : 200 µs
• Puissance de crête : 2,1 mW
• Diamètre du faisceau : 2,3 mm
• Divergence du faisceau : -1,5 mrad 

Attention : L’utilisation de commandes ou de réglages ou la 
réalisation de procédures autres que celles décrites ici peut 
provoquer une exposition à des radiations dangereuses.
 
Neato Robotics, Inc., 8100 Jarvis Avenue, Suite 100, Newark, 
CA 94560 États-Unis

L’utilisateur ne peut pas réaliser de réparations sur l’appareil. En 
cas de problème avec le capteur de distance laser RPS, le robot 
doit être retourné à l’usine pour entretien ou réparation.
 
Déclaration de conformité
Nous déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité que le modèle 
d’aspirateur robot de la série Neato Botvac™ et les produits 
dérivés auxquels se réfère la présente déclaration sont conformes 
aux normes suivantes :

Directive du Conseil 2006/95/CE — Directive basse tension
EN60335-1:2002 + A1 + A2 + A11 + A12 + A13
IEC/EN 60335-2-2:2003 + A1 + A2
EN 50366:2003 + A1

Les deux derniers chiffres de l’année quand le marquage CE a 
été apposé sont 10.
Directive du Conseil 2004/108/CE — Directive sur la compatibilité 
électromagnétique
EN 55014-1:2006/A2:2011 
EN 55014-2:1997/A2:2008 
EN 55014-1:2006/A1:2009+A2:2011 
EN 55014-1:2006/A2:2011 
EN 61000-3-2:2006/A2:2009 
EN 61000-3-3:2008 

Sécurité :
EN 60335-1:2012
EN 60335-2-29/A2:2010
IEC 60335-2-29/A2:2010 
IEC 60335-1:2011
CSA C22.2.60950-1/R2012
EN 60950-1/A11:2011
IEC 60950-1/A2:2013 

UL 60950-1/R2011-12
UL 1310/R2013-4

Base de chargement pour le modèle d’aspirateur robot de la série 
Neato Botvac et les produits dérivés
Déclaration relative au marquage « CE » en Europe
Émissions : BS EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009
Immunité : BS EN 55014-2:1997+A2:2008

Sécurité
EN60335-2-29/A2:2010 en association avec EN60335-1/A15:2011
IEC603352-29/A2-2009 en association avec IEC60335-1/A2/2006
CAN/CSA 22.2 No.60950-1/A1:2011-12
EN60950-1/A12:2011
IEC60950-1/A1:2009
UL60950-/R:2011-12
UL1310:2005

Toute la documentation technique nécessaire pour démontrer 
que les produits respectent les exigences de la Directive sur 
les équipements basse tension a été compilée, et les autorités 
compétentes peuvent en disposer à des fins d’inspection. Les 
détails de ces mesures particulières et les restrictions d’utilisation 
sont disponibles sur simple demande. Le marquage CE a été 
appliqué pour la première fois en 2010, et de nouveau délivré en 
2013 suite à de nouvelles variantes des produits. 

Déclaration relative au marquage « CE » en Europe
Émissions : BS EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009
Immunité : BS EN 55014-2:1997+A2:2008

Cet appareil numérique de classe B est conforme à la norme 
canadienne ICES-003. 
 
Déclaration de Conformité FCC 
Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règles FCC. 
Son utilisation est sujette aux deux conditions suivantes : 
(1) cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer des interférences néfastes et 
(2) cet appareil doit pouvoir supporter les interférences reçues, y 
compris celles qui pourraient causer un fonctionnement incorrect.

REMARQUE : Cet équipement a été testé et trouvé conforme 
aux limites imposées aux appareils numériques de classe B, 
conformément à la partie 15 des Règles FCC. Ces limites visent 
à protéger raisonnablement contre les interférences néfastes 
dans les installations résidentielles. Cet équipement génère, 
utilise et peut émettre des ondes de radiofréquence et, s’il 

n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut 
provoquer des interférences néfastes dans les communications 
radio. Cependant, il n’est pas possible de garantir qu’aucune 
interférence ne se produira dans une installation donnée. Si 
cet équipement provoque des interférences néfastes dans la 
réception de la radio ou de la télévision, ce qui peut être déterminé 
en éteignant et en rallumant l’équipement, l’utilisateur pourra 
essayer de corriger le problème par une ou plusieurs des 
mesures suivantes :
—réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne de réception ;
—augmenter la distance qui sépare l’équipement du récepteur ;
—brancher l’équipement sur une prise appartenant à un circuit 
différent de celui sur lequel le récepteur est branché ;
—consulter un revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV qualifié.

Nom commercial : NEATO
Numéro de modèle : série Botvac 
Partie responsable : NEATO Robotics
Les changements ou les modifications que Neato n’a pas 
expressément approuvées peuvent engendrer pour l’utilisateur 
la suppression de son droit d’utilisation.
 

Caractéristiques de la base de chargement 
Tension d’entrée : 100-240V CA 50-60Hz 45W 0,4 – 0,8A
Tension de sortie : max 18V CC 36W 2,0A
Protection contre les courts-circuits et les surintensités

Neato Robotics, Inc. Garantie limitée
Neato garantit à l’acheteur initial que le matériel Neato est exempt 
de défauts matériels et de fabrication pendant un an à compter 
de la date d’achat auprès de Neato Robotics ou d’un revendeur 
agréé. L’intégralité des informations et du texte relatifs à la 
garantie et aux modalités d’obtention d’assistance concernant 
celle-ci se trouve sur notre site Web www.neatorobotics.com. 
Vous pouvez également obtenir une version imprimée sur demande 
en contactant Neato à l’adresse customercare@neatorobotics.com. 
Il est important que vous lisiez l’intégralité de la garantie, car 
celle-ci comporte certaines limitations et exclusions. Sauf en 
cas d’interdiction par la loi applicable, cette garantie n’est pas 
transférable, est limitée à l’acheteur initial, et ne s’applique 
que dans le pays d’achat. Cette garantie vous donne des droits 
légaux spécifiques, et vous pouvez également avoir d’autres 
droits qui varient selon les lois locales. Cette garantie ne couvre 
pas les problèmes ou les préjudices résultant (1) d’un accident, 
d’une mauvaise utilisation ou réparation non autorisée, d’une 
modification ou d’un démontage, (2) d’une mauvaise utilisation 
ou entretien, d’une utilisation non conforme aux instructions 
du produit ou branchement sur une alimentation électrique 
incorrecte ; (3) des consommables tels que les piles et les 
filtres, ou (4) de l’utilisation de consommables, tels que les 
piles, non fournis par Neato Robotics sauf si cette restriction est 
interdite par la loi applicable.

Service à la clientèle
Si vous avez des questions ou des commentaires, contactez 
Neato Robotics, Inc. : (1) envoyez un e-mail à  
customercare@neatorobotics.com ou (2) rendez-vous sur  
www.neatorobotics.com pour une aide supplémentaire.

Contrat de licence utilisateur final - 
Le contrat de licence utilisateur final de Neato Robotics, Inc. est 
disponible en ligne sur www.neatorobotics.com.

Logiciel QNX : Le logiciel QNX est intégré dans les robots de la 
série Neato Botvac. © 1982-2008, QNX Software Systems. Tous 
droits réservés.


